Australian Capital Territory

Gas Safety (Fees) Determination 2009 (No 3)

Disallowable Instrument DI 2009-197
made under the

Gas Safety Act 2000, s 67 (Determination of fees)

1. Name of Instrument
Thisinstrument is the Gas Safety (Fees) Determination 2009 (No 3).

2. Commencement
This instrument commences on 1 September 2009.

3. Determination of fees
The fees set out in the schedul e are determined.

4. Payment of fees

The determined fees are payable to the ACT Government by a person requesting
the goods or services mentioned in schedule 1.

5. Revocation

DI 2009 - 179 notified on the legidlation register on 1 September 2009 is
revoked.

Andrew Barr MLA
Minister for Planning

31 August 2009

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THISISPAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE
FEE MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE GASSAFETY ACT 2000.

Description of Matter for which Fee Fee Payable
feeispayable Payable (GST exempt)
(GST $
exempt) 2009-2010
$
2008-2009

€] (2 (©)
Type A appliance worker $52.00 $54.00
accreditation one year

Type A appliance worker $208.00 $215.00
practical skillstest for the
purposes of accreditation’

Type B appliance worker $52.00 $54.00
accreditation one year

Type B appliance worker theory $313.00 $324.00
examination

Type B appliance worker practical |  $208.00 $215.00
skillstest for the purposes of

accreditation

Restricted Type B appliance $52.00 $54.00

worker accreditation

Restricted Type B appliance $313.00 $324.00
worker theory examination

Notel: A licensed gasfitter, advanced gasfitter, journeyman gasfitter, or a person
licensed under a scheme approved by the Chief Planning Executive will not be required
to undertake a practical skillstest for the purpose of accreditation asa Type A appliance
worker.

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au



THISISPAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE
FEE MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE GASSAFETY ACT 2000.

work to class 2 to 10 (where the
classis not associated with a
building or structure of class 1)

Alteration or additional pipework

Description of Matter for which Fee Fee Payable
feeispayable Payable (GST exempt)
(GST $
exempt) 2009-2010
$
2008-2009
1) (2) 3
Gasfitting work for a new Nil $180.00
building or structure of class 1
and/or an associated structure of
class 10a
Gasfitting work to replace, extend Nil $180.00 per book
or modify the consumer piping of ten or $20.00
system in an existing building or per notice
structure of class 1 and/or an
associated structure of class 10a
Gasfitting work for a new Nil $180.00 per gas meter or unit
building or structure of class 2 (apartments)
apartments or units (multi-unit
developments)
Note: if amain meter isinstalled
for acentral boiler system or the
like, the fee is determined by the
megajoule rating of the meter *
Gasfitting work to replace, extend Nil $180.00 per gas meter or unit
or modify the gasinstallation in (apartments)
an existing building or structure of
class 2
Commercial building gasfitting Nil *Megajoule loading per gas
work to class 2 to 10 (where the meter
classis not associated with a 0-900 $600.00
building or structure of class 1) 901-2000 $1,000.00
2001-4000 $2,000.00
4001-8000 $3,000.00
8001-10000 $4,000.00
10001 plus $5,000.00
Commercial building gasfitting Nil $180.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au




THISISPAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE
FEE MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER THE GASSAFETY ACT 2000.

Commercial building gasfitting
work to class 2 to 10 (where the
classis not associated with a
building or structure of class 1

Installation of an additional Type
A appliance

Nil

$180.00

Commercial building gasfitting
work to class 2 to 10 (where the
classis not associated with a
building or structure of class 1

Installation of an additional Type
A appliance with flue

Nil

$230.00

Commercial building gasfitting
work to class 2 to 10 (where the
classis not associated with a
building or structure of class 1

Commercial kitchen or laundry
including 5 Type A appliances

Nil

$600.00
$50.00 for each additional Type
A appliancein excess of 5

1% Reinspection fee

Nil

$180.00

2" Reinspection fee

Nil

$360.00

3" Reinspection fee

Nil

$720.00

All subsequent reinspection fee

Nil

$1440.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au




		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2009-08-31T13:45:48+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




